NOTICE

Date of Notice: November 20, 2025

NOTICE OF A CHANGE IN THE TARIFFS OF MOUNTAIN PARKS ELECTRIC, INC. 321 WEST AGATE P.O. BOX 170 GRANBY, COLORADO 80446

You are hereby notified that the above-named Corporation proposes to make language revisions for clarity and the following changes in Tariff Section II: Rate Schedules, Tariff 308.00: Capacity Charge, Tariff 324.12 Deferred Payment Plan, and Tariff 341.00 Generation Interconnection Application Charges and Timelines to become effective January 1, 2026:

- 1. Tariff Section II: Rate Schedules:
 - a. Change 202.01 General Service Small Monthly Rate:
 - i. System Access Charge: from \$38.32 to \$39.32
 - ii. Energy rate: from \$0.12690 to \$0.13750 kWh
 - c. Change 202.02 General Service Time-Of-Use ETS Monthly Rate:
 - i. System Access Charge: from \$38.32 to \$39.32
 - ii. On-Peak energy rate: from \$0.12690 to \$0.16300 kWh
 - iii. Off-Peak energy rate: from \$0.08744 to \$0.09694 kWh
 - c. Change 202.03 Title: add 6R, 6N, 6CON
 - d. Change 202.03 Remove "used for commercial purposes" in Section A: Application
 - e. Change 202.03 Small Power Monthly Rate:
 - i. System Access Charge: from \$63.83 to \$68.83
 - ii. Demand Charge, per billing kW: from \$5.87 to \$6.25
 - iii. First 300 kWh per billing kW, per kWh: from \$0.10950 to \$0.11700
 - f. Change 202.04 Large Power Title: add 7CON
 - g. Change 202.04 Large Power Monthly Rate:
 - i. Demand Charge, per billing kW: from \$5.87 to \$6.25
 - ii. First 300 kWh per billing kW, per kWh: from \$0.10970 to \$0.1170
 - h. Change 202.05 Large Power Demand Monthly Rate:
 - i. NCP Demand Charge, per NCP billing kW, Secondary Level Service: from \$13.08 to \$14.08
 - ii. kWh Charge per kWh:
 - 1. Secondary Level Service: from \$0.06717 to \$0.07780
 - 2. Primary Level Service: from \$0.06717 to \$0.07780
 - i. Change 202.7 Level 3 Electric Vehicle Charger Monthly Rate:
 - i. kWh Charge per kWh: from \$0.06717 to \$0.0778
 - j. Change 202.11 General Service Whole-House Time-Of-Use Title: remove 4RCON
 - k. Change 202.11 General Service Whole-House Time-Of-Use Remove "for a minimum 24 month period" in Section A-1
 - 1. Change 202.11 General Service Whole-House Time-Of-Use Monthly Rate:
 - i. System Access Charge: from \$38.32 to \$39.32
 - ii. On-Peak kWh, per kWh: from \$0.22626 to \$0.23626
 - iii. Off-Peak kWh, per kWh: from \$0.08744 to \$0.09694
- 2. Tariff 308.00 Capacity Charge:
 - a. Remove "February 15th" as the annual date to calculate capacity charge and replace with "within the first quarter of the current year"
 - b. Remove "Tri-State" and replace with "wholesale provider"
 - c. In the Formula, remove "T-S" and replace with "MPEI"
 - d.
- 3. Tariff 324.12 Deferred Payment Plan:
 - a. Change "customer" to "member" throughout
 - b. In Section A, remove "A payment of not more than one third of the total deferred amount may be required as a reasonable amount under this paragraph."
 - c. In Section B, change "is lacking" to "lacks"
- 4. Tariff 341.00 Generation Interconnection Application Charges and Timelines:
 - a. Section H. Charges 1: change \$0.00 to \$250.00

The proposed and present tariff provisions are available for examination and explanation at each business office of MPEI, 321 West Agate, P.O. Box 170, Granby, Colorado 80446 (970-887-3378), and 600 3rd Street, Walden, CO 80480 (970-723-4500).

Anyone who desires to complain about the proposed changes shall file a written complaint with the Corporation at 321 West Agate, P.O. Box 170, Granby, Colorado 80446, at least 10 days before the proposed effective date. In any such complaint, a request for a hearing on the complaint should be made if you wish such a hearing.

The Corporation may hold a hearing to determine what changes will be authorized. The changes ultimately authorized may or may not be the same as those proposed and may include changes different than those tariffs proposed or currently in effect. Anyone who desires to receive notice of hearing, if any, shall make a written request therefore to the Corporation, at the above address, at least 10 days before the proposed effective date.

MOUNTAIN PARKS ELECTRIC, INC.

President Liz McIntyre

District 7
MPE Board of Directors